

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
THIRTIETH REGION

---

URS ENERGY & CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondent,

And

Case No. 30-CA-18775

TIMOTHY PARE,

Charging Party.

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT URS ENERGY & CONSTRUCTION, INC.'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

---

ROBERT H. DUFFY  
State Bar No. 1010996  
COURTNEY R. HEEREN  
State Bar No. 1066153

QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
411 East Wisconsin Avenue  
Milwaukee WI 53202  
414.277.5000  
Attorneys for Defendant  
URS Energy & Construction, Inc.

Direct Inquiries To:  
Courtney R. Heeren  
Ph: 414.277.3071  
Fax: 414.978.8896  
Email: [courtney.heeren@quarles.com](mailto:courtney.heeren@quarles.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ALJ CATES' DECISION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    URS, The Oak Creek Power Plant Project, And Pare's Employment.....	3
B.    URS's General Hiring And Layoff Procedures .....	4
C.    Pare Complained That His 2009 Layoff Was Related To His Union Activity .....	5
D.    Pare Is Given Numerous Opportunities To Work On Other Machines Resulting In Significant Increases In His Pay .....	6
E.    Pare Files Unfair Labor Practice Charges Against The Union.....	6
F.    Pare And Yuker Discuss His Board charges On June 10, 2010 .....	7
G.    Yuker Gives URS Employees A Copy Of A Federal Court Decision Dismissing A Complaint Against The Union.....	8
H.    Yuker Gives Pare A Copy Of A Union Article Encouraging Union Members To Utilize Internal Complaint Procedures .....	8
I.    URS Discharges Two Oilers And Disciplines Another Due to Safety Incidents.....	9
J.    Yuker Discusses Swing Radius Safety Precautions With All Of His Subordinates, Including Pare .....	10
K.    The 4100 Manitowoc Crane To Which Pare Was Assigned Is Taken Off Rent And As A Result Yuker Selects Pare And Larson For Layoff .....	11
L.    Pare Receives Layoff Notice; States That He Was Unaware He Was Going To Be Laid Off Because Yuker Had Told Him A Couple Days Earlier That He May Have Something For Him .....	13
M.    Pare Complains To Alan Corder About His Layoff And Does Not Challenge Corder's Explanation That Pare Was Laid Off Because His Machine Went Off Rent .....	14
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	15
I.    WHETHER THE ALJ ERRED IN CREDITING PARE'S TESTIMONY OVER YUKER'S REGARDING THEIR CONVERSATIONS ON SEPTEMBER 16 AND 24, 2010. (Relates to Exceptions 1-8, 12.) .....	15

Table of Contents  
(continued)

	Page
II. WHETHER THE ALJ ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THERE WAS A CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN PARE’S UNION ACTIVITY AND HIS LAYOFF. (Relates to Exceptions 1-8, 12-15, 16.).....	15
III. WHETHER THE ALJ ERRED IN REJECTING THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE THAT PARE WOULD HAVE BEEN LAID OFF REGARDLESS OF HIS UNION ACTIVITY. (Relates to Exceptions 1, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16.) .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE ALJ ERRED IN CREDITING PARE’S TESTIMONY OVER YUKER’S REGARDING THEIR CONVERSATIONS ON SEPTEMBER 16 AND 24, 2010.....	15
A. The ALJ Erred In Determining That Pare Was More Credible Based On The Fact That His Testimony Was More Specific Than Yuker’s.....	15
B. The ALJ Erred In Ignoring Evidence That Undermines Pare’s Credibility .....	18
II. THE ALJ ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THERE WAS A CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN PARE’S UNION ACTIVITY AND HIS LAYOFF.....	19
A. The ALJ Erred When He Failed To Address Pare’s Own Statements To Robert McKeag That Undermine Pare’s Testimony Regarding His Alleged Interactions With Yuker On September 24, 2010.....	20
B. The ALJ Erred In Dismissing Evidence Of Yuker Giving Pare Extra Machine Operation Assignments Resulting In Significant Pay Increases.....	21
C. The ALJ Erred When He Ignored Yuker’s Desire To Keep Pare As An Employee .....	21
III. THE ALJ ERRED IN REJECTING THE OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE THAT PARE WOULD HAVE BEEN LAID OFF REGARDLESS OF HIS UNION ACTIVITY .....	22
A. The ALJ Erred In Finding That Yuker’s Contemplation Of Keeping Pare Despite His Machine Going Off Rent Somehow Undermined URS’s Standard Practice Of Laying Off The Oiler With His Machine .....	23
B. The ALJ Erred In Disregarding The Undisputed Comparable Evidence Of Employees Laid Off With Their Machines.....	24

Table of Contents  
(continued)

Page

C.	Neither the General Counsel Nor Pare Ever Answered The Question Of Who Other Than Pare Should Have Been Laid Off.....	24
CONCLUSION.....		25

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

*Associated Press v. NLRB*, 301 U.S. 103, 1 LRRM 732 (1937)..... 19

*Delco Air Conditioning Div., Gen. Motors Corp. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
649 F.2d 390 (6th Cir. 1981) ..... 16, 17

*Hyatt Regency Memphis*,  
296 NLRB 259 (1989) ..... 23

*Midwest Reg'l Joint Bd., Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. N. L. R. B.*,  
564 F.2d 434 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 19

*N.L.R.B. v. Clinton Electronics Corp.*,  
284 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 23

*N.L.R.B. v. Cook Family Foods, Ltd.*,  
47 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 1995) ..... 16

*N.L.R.B. v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
462 U.S. 393, 103 S. Ct. 2469, 76 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1983)..... 23

*N.L.R.B. v. Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.*,  
662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 23

*Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
618 F.2d 1009 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 19

*Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.*,  
251 NLRB 1083 (1980) ..... 22
